RESOLUTION No. R- 2302

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO LAND USE POLICY EXTENDING THE INTERIM POLICY ADOPTED BY A RESOLUTION NO. 2249 AND AMENDING SECTION 7 OF SAID RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, on May 20, 1974, the Kirkland City Council by Resolution No. R2249 did declare and adopt an interim land use policy until such time as the new land use policies plan or comprehensive plan for the consolidated City of Kirkland has been adopted, and

WHEREAS Section 7 of Resolution No. R2249 stated:

"This Resolution and the policy herein adopted shall be brought before the City Council for its review and reconsideration at the first regular Council meeting in May, 1975.", and

WHEREAS said Resolution, as amended, and the policy therein was brought before the City Council at its regular meeting on May 5, 1975, and

WHEREAS the City Council did consider the same, together with the report and recommendation of the Kirkland Planning Commission that the interim policy be extended until May, 1976, or until the adoption of the land use policy plan, now under study, whichever should first occur, and

WHEREAS the City Council in said meeting on May 5, 1975, did by motion approve such an extension,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, as follows:

Section 1: Section 7 of Resolution No. R2249 be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 7: This resolution and the policy herein adopted shall be brought before the City Council for its review and reconsideration at the first regular meeting in May [1976] 1976 or at the first regular Council meeting following final adoption of the land use policies plan for the consolidated City of Kirkland, whichever shall first occur." Section 2: The interim policy as adopted by Resolution No. R2249 as amended by Resolution No. R2287, is in all other respects ratified and confirmed.

. .

ADOPTED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the <u>19th</u> day of May, 1975

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration & Finance (ex officid City Clerk)

Resolution No. R-2302

369